

No. 17-1098

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN C. PARKINSON,
Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

KATHLEEN M. MCCLELLAN	NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
JESSELYN A. RADACK	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
WHISTLEBLOWER & SOURCE	SUNDEEP IYER
PROTECTION PROGRAM	HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
EXPOSEFACTS	555 Thirteenth Street NW
910 Seventeenth Street NW	Washington, DC 20004
Suite 800	(202) 637-5600
Washington, DC 20006	neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com
(301) 351-2582	
kathleen@exposefacts.org	

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	3
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS IRRECONCILABLE WITH THE PLAIN TEXT OF FEDERAL LAW AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS	3
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED WARRANTS THIS COURT’S IMMEDIATE REVIEW.....	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Acha v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 841 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. Davis</i> , 431 U.S. 581 (1977)	5
<i>Aviles v. MSPB</i> , 799 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017)	12
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	6
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	8
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015)	10, 12
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	4, 5
<i>FCC v. Nextwave Pers. Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)	4
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	12
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	8
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P'ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011)	8
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n, Inc. v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. MSPB</i> , 743 F.2d 895 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	11
<i>NLRB v. Sw. Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	9
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)	8
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009)	6
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	4, 5
STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 1214	7
5 U.S.C. § 1221	7
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)	7, 8
5 U.S.C. § 2303	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 2303(a)	2, 3, 8
5 U.S.C. § 2303(c).....	6, 7
5 U.S.C. § 7511(b)(8)	6
5 U.S.C. § 7701	6, 7
5 U.S.C. § 7701(c)(2)(B)	7, 8
5 U.S.C. § 7701(c)(2)(C)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
MSPB, <i>Agency Plans and Annual Reports</i> , https://www.mspb.gov/publicaffairs/ annual.htm	11
